

Serial No.09
Supp. List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C). No. 302 of 2022

Date of Order :02.02.2024

No.E/5017535 Rifleman/Plumber
Mohit Teotia & 55 Ors.

Vs. Union of India & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H.S.Thangkhiew, Chief Justice (Acting)

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Applicant(s) : Mr. B.Pathak, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Dr. N.Mozika, DSGI with
Ms. S.Rumthao, Adv.

Mr. B.Pathak, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that this matter has since been settled by the Division Bench with regard to the entitlements of the writ petitioners to the Fifth Pay Commission benefits. He also submits that this matter has been taken to the Hon'ble Supreme Court, but no interim orders are in operation.

Dr. N.Mozika, learned DSGI assisted by Ms. S.Rumthao, learned counsel for the respondents, however submitted that the authorities are awaiting any outcome of the proceedings before the Hon'ble Supreme Court before implementing the order of the Division Bench of this Court.

List this matter on 05-03-2024.

Chief Justice (Acting)

Meghalaya
02.02.2024
"Samantha PS"